

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DFI FUNDING, INC.)
)
) Petitioner,)
) California Energy Commission
) Docket No. 08-AFC-4
)
) v.)
)
) CALIFORNIA ENERGY)
) COMMISSION,)
)
) Respondent, and)
)
) ORANGE GROVE ENERGY,)
) L.P., and J-POWER USA)
) DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD.,)
)
) Real Parties in)
) Interest.)
)

| | |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| DOCKET | |
| 08-AFC-4 | |
| DATE | <u>MAY 18 2009</u> |
| RECD. | <u>MAY 19 2009</u> |

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR
PROHIBITION OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

WILLIAM M. CHAMBERLAIN, SBN 050264
JONATHAN BLEES, SBN 070191
RICHARD C. RATLIFF, SBN 077849
JARED BABULA, SBN 203814
California Energy Commission
1516 Ninth Street, MS 14
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 654-3951
Facsimile: (916) 654-3843

Attorneys for Respondent
California Energy Commission

TOPICAL INDEX

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT | 3 |
| SCOPE OF REVIEW | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| The Energy Commission’s Power Facility Certification Process..... | 3 |
| The Orange Grove Power Plant Project | 6 |
| The Orange Grove AFC Proceeding | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. IN THE ENERGY COMMISSION’S ORANGE GROVE LICENSING PROCEEDING, PETITIONER DFI RECEIVED ALL THE DUE PROCESS TO WHICH IT WAS ENTITLED | 10 |
| A. The Commission Was Not Required to Provide Notice to Petitioner DFI, and DFI Had Actual Knowledge of the Project. | 11 |
| B. There Was No Harm To Petitioner DFI from the Denial of Its Petition To Intervene. | 14 |

II. THE ENERGY COMMISSION’S DETERMINATIONS ON ALL ISSUES IN THE ORANGE GROVE LICENSING PROCEEDING ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS AND ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE..... 15

A. The Energy Commission’s Environmental Analysis Adequately Addressed “Greenhouse Gas” Project Emissions..... 15

B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Decision that Orange Grove Will Not Have a Significant Adverse Effect on Water Supply and Water Quality. ... 19

C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Decision that Orange Grove Will Not Have a Significant Adverse Effect on Traffic. 21

D. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Decision that the Orange Grove Project Will Not Violate Applicable Land Use Requirements. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

State Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Horn v. County of Ventura</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 605 | 11, 12, 13, 15 |
|--|----------------|

California Statutes

Government Code

| | |
|--|----|
| Section 11405.20 | 11 |
| Section 11405.50 subdivision (a) | 11 |

Health and Safety Code

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| Section 38500 et seq. | 18 |
|----------------------------|----|

Public Resources Code

| | |
|---|-------|
| Section 21002 | 4 |
| Section 21080.5, subdivision (d)(2)(A) | 4 |
| Section 21080.5, subdivision (d)(3)(A) | 4 |
| Section 21100, subdivision (b) | 4 |
| Section 21177, subdivision (a) | 19 |
| Section 25110 | 4 |
| Section 25120 | 4 |
| Section 25200 | 1 |
| Section 25211 | 9 |
| Section 25500 | 4, 23 |
| Sections 25519 – 25523 | 4 |
| Section 25519, subdivision (c) | 4 |
| Section 25523 | 5 |
| Section 25523, subdivision (d)(1) and (2) | 4 |
| Section 25525 | 4, 5 |
| Sections 25525 – 25529 | 4 |
| Section 25530 | 5 |
| Section 25531, subdivision (a) | 3 |
| Section 25531, subdivision (b) | 3 |
| Section 25531, subdivision (c) | 19 |
| Section 25541 | 6 |

California Regulations

California Code of Regulations

Title 14, Section 15088..... 5
Title 20, Section 1207.....5
Title 20, Section 1704, subdivision (b)(2):
 Appendix B, § (a)(1)(E).....8
Title 20, Section 1709.7(a)8
Title 20, Section 1711.....5
Title 20, Section 1712.....14
Title 20, Section 1712, subdivision (b).....5
Title 20, Section 1712.5.....5
Title 20, Section 1716.....5
Title 20, Section 1718.....5
Title 20, Section 1720.....5
Title 20, Sections 1741 – 1755.....4
Title 20, Section 1742.5 – 17555
Title 20, Section 1752, subdivisions (b), (l)4
Title 20, Section 1755, subdivisions (b) – (d)4
